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Lo ) - R '. Lo . Docket Copy |
. _ . Surname:
UNITED STATES . W :

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR 1

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION | o |

WASHINGTON 25,D. c. 600

l'ruzldm, Biréhuilhg
. Compamy, Imec. -
Plentiree, mmmu

JuN2 O i&bis

Re: Bw‘k:et Io. m%sl - n«n

" Docket ¥o. DMEA-4154 ~ mu

Birch Mining Company, Inc.
, o . Breh Mime

' BRI . Mitehell @wmﬁy, !arth Meliu
j_nnr e, '&m: {z;. - .

. kfereneo ia: M to ywr Mter of Jm 11, 1956, o
' comeerning our letter of Jume 1, ‘1956, denying your uppliut:}.an
- for- explmtiﬂ mi:um on the subjeet penpmy. ‘

S Ym utatcﬂmtwhﬁxlmady;éﬁuﬂmin% con-
nection on Pebruary 27, and that you do mot know of amy reasom
for owr latest lstier sisce yow have mot recently asked for
- asaistianse., Owr records show that on Pebrusry 27, 1956, yew vere
advised that your application for exploration assistance received
" inm this office on Febrwary 2, 1956, was being referred to the
- field for a possible miutim‘ Our letter of Jume 1, 1956,
| was ala@ in nrm tq &ppliuum. , _

. You further swu that the third paragraph of owr letter
. of Jame 1, indicates there is mot sufficient premize of miea om
- your preperty to jusiify Govermment partieipation, amd that you
. do mot umderstand how ihis scwslusion was reached because of the
'miélmm produection :t:mn ym Wty in the past. '

\ Your m'aperty hu m examined by om’ field reprosem~ :
: tives om three differsnt cccasioms, each oxumimation resulting im
& demfal of yeur applicstion. Our denials wers based uwpom the '

information available comeerning yeur property. This information -

" indicated that the produstive patontm of your property was about
- sxhavsted, with pessibly only wunecomomical concentratioms of aiea
- remaluing, chiefly localised arownd 0ld stopes. Thns, yowr .

- . property appsars to lask target areas of Mtieiwt prouiss for

finding additional mica reserves te urmt ﬁwermmt paxticlpa—

‘ timinthtpremcﬁwm‘k X _ _

o Ineometimwiththmstinymhtmotmn,-
- ‘1956: for mouim:ﬁm of ym agplisaﬁm, we are auro thnt

o





. afftned,

mmw«mmummmm

workings property, sish wrk haviag dean prosesuted
MQ:M Mtwwn, - Rowever, uadey
mmtm-, WMMMMM Lor WMt

W e sirewstanmns v foul thetd

your propesed
mmmmmumnawmmmw
unmwmwummuw

sam:w:m, L

o @ommm(

 YEJohnson:pMouk:gad. 6/19/56 <
quy‘ta:‘ Admr. R, File SR

Docket (2) . -
Field Team, Regien'V - -
- ¥r. Kilsgaard, 5222
M. Eiotrieh, 3@61
Mr. Houk
. Me, Johuson
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T . Docket Copy

‘ L A E ‘ . Su’rnamg:‘
. UNITED STATES . - W/ '
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR SRV |

DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
’ WASHINGTON 25, D. c . 6()0

‘Hr. &m K. Vance »
President, Birch !ﬁning ‘-
Company, Inc. ‘
' Re: Docket No. DMEA-3481-Mica
' ~ Docket Fo. Dﬂ*ﬂﬁk-ﬁic&
i Bireh Mining Gonpany, J
/.- 'Birch Mins ‘ :
e } : _ .Kitchell County, - l!forth Carolina
Dear ¥r. Vauce: R

. Reference is made to your letter of Juns 11, 1956 ,

. requesting recensideration of the denial of the third explora-

tion assistance application on the Birch Mime. There have been
three field examinations, three denials, and two reconsiderstions

of demial. Sires the Birch Mine has been the subject of comsider-~ .
able field and office study there does not, in our opiniom, exist
suffieient besis in the way of new information for reconsidera~

tion of the latest denial. ' Therefore, I must adviso you that the 4
denial ef your application is ‘reaffirmed.

: ' Our records show that on !ebrmry 27, 1956, you vers
.advise\d that your application was beipg referred to the fisld
for possible examirmatiom. We mote your information on the past
productioa of the Birch Mine, ths character of the deposits in
the vieinity, and your speculation of the possible existenmce of
_ other mica veins meerby. We realize your companmy has spent con-
- aiderabls money in rehabilftating the old workings but kmow of :
o no ainﬂar work anthorimd mader the DMEA ?rogram.

Sineeroly ym:rs,

o . Administrator
‘LGHouk :gad - 6/15/56 - e
Copy to: Admr. R. File
- Docket (2)
 'Fiéld Team, Region V
. Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222 .
" Mr. Dietrich, 3061 o
 Mry Houk |





UNI?‘ED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS|EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

Memorandum

To:
From:

Subject:

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600
i .

E November 22, 1955

1

Administrator \

\

Nonmetallie Minerais Division ﬂCCZZZL/

Summary - Docket No. DMEA-3481 - Mica

9/8/54

11/12/5/,

1/3/55

Vance & Odom Mining Company
The Birch Mine
Mitchell ppunty, North Carolina .

| .
Application received - Form MF-103 (April 1952)
Work propﬁsed by applicénts:

Location not clear - say they propose to
bulldoze, drive a tunnel or incline 100 to 200
feet, parallel with old shaft at best location.
Amount requested - $14,746.28

Report of examination by Field Team received.
Recommend c?ntract. 4 ‘

Location of ' proposed work - East of the only
mica . bearing "ghoot" that has been found, in

hope of locating another mica-bearing zone. Not
directed toward opening the old incline.,

Work proposed - In 3 stages. Stage I to advance \\\\\~«
an existing adit (portal of which is about 100

feet east beyond the property line, and the.

heading about 75 feet east of the old workings).

If pegmatite is found, Stage II will consist of

50 feet of raises or inclines. If no pegmatite

is found in Stage I, then Stage III will consist

of driving 300 feet of long drill holes at 15 foot
intervals. 1

Estimated total cost of project - $6,988.00.

i
Ietter to the Field Team requesting supporting
data to Justlfy exploration for a parallel
shoot. ‘






1/10/55

1/20/55

8/19/55

8/30/55

9/1/55

9/22/55 |

9/29/55

|
e

Resp%nse from the Field Team to letter dated
January 3, 1955. Failed to provide any supporting
data on the geological probability that a parallel
shoottmlght exist adjacent to the old stope.

Iettef to applicants denying the application.
Commeﬁts-

Geological premise -~ To search for parallel
shoots adjacent to the east of the old stope.

Geological criteria -

1. Steep hanging wall at eastern edge of old
stope caused pegmatite to thin to 3 feet
thickness, where mining stopped, and 75
feet to the east of this point at heading
of adit the pegmatite is 1-1/2 feet thick.

2. A small amount of mica remains in the walls
of the old stope.

3. The target size does not justify the
rehabilltatlon expenditure.

|
Mr, Aldridge, a new partner, telephoned Mr.
Knouse relative to the re-opening of this
appllcatlon and information on procedure., He
was adv1sed to contact the Field Office.

Field Team memorandum reporting on examination
of 200 qeet of 0ld stope incline rehabilitation.
They say, if further consideration is given,
recommend 2 - 75 foot drifts along strike from
the 3580 foot level, one to the northeast and the
other to\the southvest.

Cost - $?5.00/ft. or a total of $5,250,00,

Mr. Houk télephoned Mr, Laurence advising we are
inclined\to deny, but would like more information.,

Letter to the Field Team advising concerning
Mr, Aldridge 8 telephone call to this office on
9/16/55 regarding the status of the application
and that Mr. Aldridge was advised that since the
terminus of the inclined shaft will be several
hundred feet outside the property boundary, we
would require a lease and Consent to Lien covering
this additional land,

|
Mr, Laurence telephoned explaining there is
confusion\among the partners as to what they want
to do. Wbuld try to resolve the differences.

2.





10/11/55

11/3/55
11/10/55

11/16/55

Mema from the Field Team submltting a proposal
for exploratlon which differs from the one
submitted 8/30/55,

\

Wbrk\progosed*

1. Recondition 900 feet of incline $6,150,00
2. 290 feet of drifting on most
nfavorable part of pegmatite 7,000,00
3. Extend incline 50 feet 1,750,00
Total cost of proposed project $14,900.00
i
Memo from N, E., Nelson, USGS, making no recommenda-
tion on above proposal.
\
Received lease and Consent to Lien for additional
land to cover lower part of incline,

Memo fx\'om W. F, Die_trich, USBM, making no
recommendation on above proposal,
Comment8°

The Fléld Team reports that the Operators under-
took the task of re-opening this mine before the
G.S.A. changed the "B" purchase program. Since
then the Operators discovered they undertook too
costly a program, and-therefore are asking for
Government assistance,

The Normetallic Minerals Division is of the
opinion‘that this program was initiated for the
purpose of mining out the remaining mica along
the walls of the old stope to take advantage of
the "B" purchase plan. There apparently was no
intent . at that time tc ask for Government aid, as
it was eYldent to the Operators that this is a
mining venture and not &n exploration projeet.

It appears that, the thought of initiating an
exploration project originated when it was dis-
covered by the Operators that this was a losing
venture, | Hav1ng gone as far as they have at this -
time, they will probably continue the work of .
recoverlng the mica remaining in ‘the walls of the
old stope.

The probabillty Of finding other "shoots" by
drifting along the strike beyond the walls.of
the old stope appears too remote to risk the
expenditure of $14,900.00., Therefore, the
Nonmetallic Minerals Division feels justified
in recomme?ding reaffirmation of denial.

1
\
|
|





o L I ‘;" . Docket Copy -
~..”" UNITED STATES o ,\M
, ARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - '
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASH[NGTON 25, D.C. 600

- Nr., Sam X. Yance TR P
Yance & Odon Mining CompafifV 1 71355
 Box 15 o SR ‘ |
‘le,mwolim < N

o . - Be: Docket No. DMEA-348]. - Mica
. Yance & Odom Miring Company
" ‘The Birch Mine '
' o L m’e«shtll cemty, ¥orth carolim
M Rr. Vance: R . _
, : heei,t 1: ;eknwledgod of your It%tot of !ovonber 9
7 transmitiing executed copies of lsase dated November 7, 1955, and
' Censent to Lien dated November 2, 1955, im support of your rcqaut

. for reconsideration of your applicetion for exploration assistance

. fvhich was denied by llfbtcr of -I&mnry 20, 1955.

The Defense Mimerals b@lontiaa khinls’emtion Field
‘ Tean, Region V, Xnexville, Tennesses, reperts that you have again
 requested exploration assistanece bemod en recent wrk at rehabilita»
o tiu the old mine werkings. , o

- ' Gare!‘nl cenaidwa.ticn of all of the additional intomtian
submitied does net in the opinion of the DMEL justify Governmment
“partieipation in the rehabilitation of this minms. Therefore, we
regret to advise that the denial of your applimtim for sxploration

suiutaneo is ruft:lm&

Iour htmst 1n the m explmtm progru :ad pnrticip&-
‘tion %hroi:n are fmy appmcnm

Sinwely youru,
: , ' ""“’) ﬁltbenaom‘ (){

: - M-inistrator
WCAnderson:gad 11/15/55 ,
Copy to: Admr, R, File =~ '
. Docket , '
Field Team, Reglon V A : o :
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222 ' = P
"Mr. Dietrich, 3061 : S '
. .Mr. Houk .
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‘\UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF MINES

“1 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
\
| : November 16, 1955
|
|
‘Memorandum \
Nommetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
|

‘ !

From: Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials
\

Subject: IMEA-3481 (mica) |

To:

Applicant: Vance and Odom Mizlzing Co.

Neme and Location of Pro;pertz:‘i Birch Mine, Mitchell Co., N. C.
.

Date of Field Team Su‘pplemental Report:
. |

October 11, 1955
Date Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materiels:

Nov. 15, 1955
Comments: \,

1. Some supplemental data are presented by the IMEA field team
in a memorandum of October 11, 1955, but the field team does not

make & recomendation for amending the work plen originally sub-
mitted in field team report of October 6, 195k,

2. No map was attached to the memo of October 11, 1955 when
received in this office.

l

3. Action was completed on subject application and the appli-
cant was advised that exploration assistance was denied. (See
letter of Jan. 20, 1955 ) o
Recommendation:

It eppears that no further action is necessary at this
time, so no recommendation is made .

|

\

|

W, K Breted)

i\ W. Fo Dietrich
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:i November 9, 1955

| _
Mrs. Sam Vance telephoning Mr. W. C. Anderson from Spruce Pine, N. C.

|
Re: Docket No. DMEA-3481 - Mica
Vance and Odom Mining Company
The Birch Mine
Mitchell County, North Carolina
| . .
Mrs. Vance: Mr. Vance asked me to call you about the loan on the Birch Mine. He said
you are minus some leases and liens and we now have the necessary leases and

liens signed. We have all the papers. My question is is it necessary for us
to send five copies of. the 1eases and five copies of the liens.

Mr. Anderson: You need only to send two copies of the lease and six copies of the Consent
to Lien. . . |

|
Mrs. Vance: This new lease ties in the new property.

Mr. Anderson: The property to the south for the extension of that incline.

Mrs. Vance: Our papers are in order on that
Mr. Anderson: On the north property ymez.i

Mrs. Vance: Will we have everything in érder?

Mr. Anderson: Yes. When we get those papers we will be in shape to give you our answer.

Mrs. Vance: Mr. Anderson, the field men have recommended this loan have they not?
\

Mr. Anderson: I don't recall whether they made a firm recommendation. I would have to
look that up.

Mrs., Vance: We are mighty anxious on it ' We have been spendmg a lot of money.

Q
Mr. Anderson: - We are processing it now and as soon as we have finished with it we will let
you know immediately. |

|
Mrs. Vance: I will mail the papers this %fternoon.

Mry. Anderson: Thank you.

WCAnderson:gad 11/9/55
Copy to: Admr., R. File
Docket
Mr. Houk
Mr. Anderson
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Plumtree, North Caroline
November 9, 1955

Mr. W. C. Anderson

Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration
Washington, D. C.

Dear My, Anderson:

As per telephone conversation to-day, we enclose herewith
Lease and Consent to Lien from Land & Mineral Company,
covering Birch Mine.

' Thanking you for your favorable cbnsideration in this matter,

we are

Very truly yours,

BIRCH MIVING COMPANY, Inc Z/r‘$
c,L___,,

President ;Z Qz:ﬁﬁ%;

SKV/vv
Encl





B 'STATE oF uoa'm CAROLINA. . |
-,covaTY OF MITCHF‘LL. e e T e ';"13"?\.1-:{' i

_ _‘ﬂ'THI INDENTURE Made this 7th day of November, 1955
ﬂby and between the LAND & MINERAL COMHANY a Delaware Corpor-
” atxon, havin*'an office near the Village of Biltmore, County
'of Bunrombe,' tate of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to.

. as LF SOR, party of the first part and AM K. VANCE and wife, S

lVIVIAN VANCF of the County of Avery, State of North Carolina,

- hereinafter referred to as LESSEES parties of the second part;f7"“

L That the said Lessor, for and in consideration of thelﬁi_"o.i

‘-.premises and of the sum of One Dollar paid said Lessor by said o
'Lessees, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and of the"

rﬁ”undertakings and agreements herelnafter set forth and stated A

to be kept and performed by the Lessees, thenr heirs and

gr_assigns, has leased and granted and by these preeents does

la;.lease and - grant unto sald Lessees, their heirs and assigns,-‘
'fthe exclu51ve right and privilege to mine and take from the
fpremlses herelnafter descrlbed all of the mlca and feldspar
only in accordance with the provisions hereianter contained, |
‘ Afor ‘the term of flve years from the date hereof to-wit. until_‘
1November 7, 1960 wmth a right of renewal for a period of p
‘\'five years thereafter uoon the same terms and condltions as

‘ﬁ5lherein set forth nrovided 1ntent10n to renew this agreement

7,‘_is made as . heroinafter provided.

_ f'ij,Said land and premises bein' sxtuate 1n the County
':of Mitchell State of North Carollna, and beinv bounﬁed and

descrlbed.as follows,,.>
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' mica ores and other minerals... .

' BEGINNING at an iron cross; the soutM et corner

" of  the Vance 3-acre tract, .and runninganr‘whszgcggggr e
‘with the southern line of said 3-acre traci® 250 feat =~
to a stake in said 1ine; thence south 800 Me ot to -« - |

 a stake; thence south 58 west 250 feet toff . gstake; - -

- f'phehce north 800jfeet't0fthe,begipning.

. _TOGETHR with full right to erect #n4 maintain build-

"fings' roads andmchinery in and upon the prefi;ies described as. ' . -
" aforesaid fro conveniently and skillfully m: ning the'aforeséig-i~:ﬁji

© . IT.IS AGREED that this lease is el ecuted for the .

' _sole purpose of mining the aforesaid minergfi. within the boun-

 thereupfon be terminated in

" daries above set forth and that the Lessor Bsn,1]1 and does retain
" the right to use the premises for all purdP%ges other than mining
- provided such use by Lessor shall not in o o o

" the mining operations of Lessees, .

ny way interfere.with =

. IT IS AGREED that the Lesseesgfui11 within.é«béfiééfdf'l,”;-

© time not to exceed sixty (60) days frofy the signing of this
" lease, begin active work in prosecutimghgs mining operations for
the said mineral deposits on said prg¥mises, and that Lessees
 will continue the prosecution of saigh mining operations in
good faith and with due diligence gfnj activity in order to
:?§oduce as nearly as-practicable # maximum output from said
- mines. SRR y ' R T

S IT IS FURTHER AGRZFED that in the event the Lassees '~ -
_fail to actively and af%rtihuously operate any mine or mines
within said boundaryf and sqrticularly mica deposits and mines
within said boupdiry for a\period of thirty (30) days, unless .-
~.such failurg,#o operate the) same in consented to in writing by
. Lessor, 1446 interest of thel Lessees herein and therein shall
! said mine or mines and the lLessor,
s ccessors, and assigns, may thereafter and thereupon ==
ongfpate the same provided/such operations by Lessor shall =
done in such a way as_not to interfere with the operations :
by bhe4LeSsees‘bf,any“ogher;mine,upon~saidAp;emises.,- N

&y

and provisions of this lease are not to be and will not be -
" stored or shipped or in any way mixed or confused with minerals .- .
. from other properties and.-to this end it is agreed that Lessees -
- will carefully and painstakingly clssify, segregate, and keep. .’
separate all mica and other minerals mined upon the premises
“herein ‘described from like products mined or-taken from adjoin-

ﬂ,ing,~adja¢ent and other properties and will separately market -

. the same., And if necessary for full compliance of the provis- :
- ions herein set forth it is agreed that an actual survey of the .
- nremises above described may be-made if said party of the first '
" part deems the same necessary. . - A N LT

© .. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND. AGREED between all parties . -

» hereto .that . all mica taken from the herein:-leased premises -

“shall be sheeted and trimmed and: that'no mica shall be sold.
in block form. L o : P S

. ‘AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED that adequate, accurate, .
 and. complete records, books and accounts of all mica and other
. minerals mined within the boundaries of the premises above
' described shall be kept by lessees, separate and apart from
" the books, records and accounts of mica and other minerals mined
~ ypon the adjoining or adjacent premises, or upon other land
" than the premises herein described. - ' S -

; IT'IéVAGREEQ/éhat the minerals mined under the terms - =





R

s "THE LE:SEES AGRFE to pay to Lessor a royalty on all s
‘mica dnd feldspar mined upon said premises, one-eighth (1/8) of the i
. highest market price for mica, and one-tenth (1/10%

« reasonable market price for all feldspar mined upon said premises.
IT IS FURTHER ‘AGREED that with each remittance of. royalcy. payments

"':aerein,specified, shall be. accompanied by a correct statement of

~ invoice showing the amount, grade and classification of the mica
. or feldspar uvon which said payments are ‘based, together with-

 "value thereof as herein specified. IT I& FURTHER AGREED that on’

" or before the tenth (10th.) day of each month during the life.of

'this lease, the Lessees will make complete settlement and pay all

. royalties due the Lessor,- for minerals mined and removed during .
- the preceding month from said premnises and that with each settle-
. ment Lessees will furnish Lessor such duplicate bills of lading

and other invoice information as may be incident. to the mining,

'; “sale and shlpment of said mica or feldspar.

LESSORAEXCEPTS AND RESERVES from ‘the. operation of this\}

' ﬁ,loase all mlnerals of every kind and desoription EXCEPT mica and .

( “’feldspar.~

. - IT I% AGRFFD that no claim of fallure of the mica .
“or other mineral deposits 'upon said premises shall be allowed
" in reduction or avoidance of Lessees! obligations hereunder,
- PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that. the Lessees shall have the right of
n,surrenderiny the premlses and terminating this lease at the -
. and of any calendar year upon giving at least ninety (90) a
. days prior written notice to the Lessor of such intentisn, and "
‘upon such- surrender being made at.the end of such year and

- upon such termination becoming effective, pursuant to such

. notice thereof duly given, the said Lessees shall be relievvd.
of all.obligations to pay any rent or royalties for the un- o
;exptred protion of the term of this lease. _ , o

IT IS AGREED that the acceptance of rovalty by the‘

“*s,Lessor under the provisions of this lease is to be a credit
- .in behglf of ‘the Lessees but is not to be taken or considered
~ .-as’ a waiver for any damages Lessor may be entitled to recover
.~ from Lessees for any breach or: breaches that Lessees may make
.of any duty or covenant expressed or reasonably implied in.

‘?“thzs lease or as an estoppel against Lessor in this respect.
... IT IS FURTHER AGREED that all books, records and
" accounts pertaining to the mining operations upon the premisea

. described and the removal, sale, and disposition of the mica

‘:fﬁvalid lien on all minerals mined under the terms of" this lease
'ﬁ'~royalties have been paid in full and all other provisions of.

. _"removed and ‘sold from: the premises shall be free of said lien '
"‘as against a. bona fide: punchaser for value.fg- .

‘and other minerals are to be open to the inspection of the
. Lessor or its: authorized agants or representatives at all
' ‘reasonable times. : T

IT IS AGRLED that the Lessor shall have a first and

~and upon-all.plants and equipment. of the Lessees until Lessor's

- this lease complied with, provided that all materials ac*ually’

z IT Is XGREED that Lessees will conduct théir mining
'operdtions in a business-like workmanlike manner, with due
regard to. Lessor's rights in the mica dnd other minerals,-
‘deposits and premises, and to that end the Lessees agree to~
“"keep and maintain the mines and all parts thereof in.good and’
',suffic1ent renair and to work and operate sald mines in a good

of the highest





iand skillfnl manner an* as to work progresses, .to keep the
- mines ad clean as reasonably practicable and to keep the mi:es
- and- all parts thereof securely and properly timbered and .sup-
ported, and in case of open work, to properly slope the walls
and banks so as to prevent. the . same from slipping or falling
in; that no waste, rubbish or refuse will be dumped, thrown
“or placed in any mine, mine tunnel, cut, shaft, or other
improper- place, and that no waste will be comitted or oer- -
mitted upon said premises nor avoidable: damages done . to mines
or premises. And Lessees. fu-ther.agree that they will not
interfere with, dislocate, remove, damalle, or misplace any
surface’ monument ‘mark, stake or other evidence as. presently
-set defining the. boundarles of .said premises, and that it will -
. not’ remove, misplace or change or cause to be removed, mige
- placed or changed any staub or staubs marking property or - Do
- division lines within the mines upon said premises or within o
“.any shaft, tunnel or other excavation thereof.,- . PR

" IT IS FURTHER AGREED that Lessees will at all times = °
.sj;during the life of this lease or any extension hereof maintain
~ in proper condition all roads upon said premxses suitable for

,hauling.;z , , _ ‘ . B

S IT Iq FURTHER AGREED that the Lessor, its agents ‘and

jrepresentatives shall at all times have the right to enter into

~ the mires and premises for the purposes of inspection and of .
‘ascertaining if the covenants and agreementx~ef this lease are"

"being in good faith complied with, and. in the event the Lessor

'-4v;should desire to exhibit or show said premises or mines to pros-

pective purchasers or lessees, it is agreed that Lessor shall

" have this right. And it is further agreed thht if Lessor so
© -desires, it or its. successors ot assigns, shall have the right
- -to maintain 4t ‘its .6wn ‘expense -an employee upon said premuises

-»:at all times to inspect and to.observe the manner -of said .
.mining operations and the accounting of Lessees to Lessor for
“same._4: S S L » -

,4}“ L IT IS FURTHER AGREED that any failure on the part
- of Lessor to insist upon strict performance of any of the

<i.covenants or conditions of this agreement or to exercise any -

option herein .conferred in any one or more instances shall
not be conustrued as a waiver or relinquishment for the future

.- of any of: the- covenants, conditions, options, and rights aceru-

ing ‘to lessor hereunder but all of the same shall be ‘and remain

o g'fﬂxn full force and effect.

g o IT 18 FURTHER AGREED that should the Lsssees bc , .
-iadjudged bankrupt or insolvent by any court then in such case, -
‘at the option of the Lessor, this lease shall immediataly | -

' terminate and come to an end and the Lessor shall have the
© -+ right to recover and resume possession of the premises, to=-:

':vj»vided for.

- gether with the - royalties and minimum royalciea hhrein pro-7; "_f

SR IT I% FURTHER AGREED that upon the termination or
T;expiration of this lease, the Lessees shall have the right to-

 ‘enter ‘upon-said. premises and remove its mining machinery and

- equipment, but in no' event shall the time limit’ for the removal
of said property extend beyond a period of two months from the

:f‘expiratlon or. termination of this lease nor shall said property

or any part thereof be removed until.all the indebtedness and
'obliPations whlch may arise herelnder shall have been fully -

- paid.






" 17 IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Lessor
{s in no sense or in any way to be considered or held liable
for any operation under this lease and in no event and under

' no ¢ircumstances is Lessor to be held liable in any way for

fi'any Aebt, tort, or other liability of the lessees, its agents,

--workmen or employees. .~ - B S I S
.+ IT IS5 FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that’ in the .event
““the Lessees fail well and truly to keep and respect the covenants,
" 'agreements, duties and condit ons of this lease or any of: them,

.. such breach or default shall immediately, at the option of the

. Lessor, operate ‘as a forefeiture and termination of this lease
~and all of the rights and privileges of the said lessaes shall

" 'at once cease and -terminate and all operations under this lease

‘shall end at once, &and the Lessor shall be at once privileged
‘gnd- is hereby authorized to enter upon and take full and . =~
- complete possession of the premises together with the ninerals -
" that may have been severed and all privileges given the
Lessees, .. oo e .
_ .- IT IS AGREED that this lease shall not be transferred
or assigned by Lessees without thé prior written consent of the
‘ Lessor and that no right ‘or privilege of thelessees hereunder
can be assigned, transferred, or sublet by Lessees without such
written consent of Lessor. -~ . =~ S
.7 7.  ‘Nothing in the ‘provisions of this lease is intended

i7-‘1$o~-é\b&*~idg¢c-,or‘in'emy way -modify the. Lessor's right or rights

. .dn or to=any\aetion fpr theJnon-pgrformance'of,the%covenants S

"VEOf.this_le&se. _ o h" .
S . IT-IS AGREED between the parties that/term of:

" this lease shall be five years from the date hereof, or to -
. the 7th day of November, 1960, subject.at all times to all of

" the conditions, promises, covenants and agreements and provis-
- - ions: for forfeiture herein'contained, It is further agreed . -
. that Lessees shall have the option of extsnding the term of

‘this lease for a periocd of five years from the expiration of
“the neriod hereinabove set. forth upon the same terms and

... conditions as herein specified, provided, however, that allivvf

covenants, promises and agreenments hereunder have been fuls -

. filled by Lessees, and .provided further that the Lessees'.

o to Lessor thirty days not

' right of option to extend this lease shall, at least thirty
(30) days before the expiration of the term hereunder, give - . -
ice in wiitting of Lessees' intention "
- 'to exeircise said option of extension, P

. IT IS AGREED that the parties hereto may, by written ..

' agreement, waive, modify, or change any provision of this lease,

but no parole waiver, change, or midification will be claimed

| _..by Lessees nor will s'ich be effective to alter, modify, or -

change any of the provisions of the same: It is further agreed '
. that ‘this paper writing states the ‘entire contract and agree-
ment between the parties. hereto and no change of the same B
- shall become binding and effectual unless the same shall be

o reduced to writing, signed by all of the parties hereto, and
- attached to-this lease to speak for itself. All.agreements

-~ leading up to the execution of this lease are contained herein
- and are merged into this writing. . - = SRR , :

.+ It is “nrther agreed that Lessees will not' sell éh&'bléck mica'
from the herein leased premises other than to the GSA Depot at Spruce Pine,

' ’.".No Co'






. ‘\

S IN WITNESS WHKREOF, the party of the first part has .

- caused theése presents to be signed by Arthur Buchanan, Jr., as
Agent’, and the parties of the second part have hereunto affixed.

4 thzir'handa and. seals,-all this the day and year first above '
writben. - . - T

. L;fﬁfﬂﬁkﬁ?;&gﬂdNEﬁAL GOMPANY ~ © .

| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, . .
©_COUNTY OF MITCHELL. = - :‘_ég, .

- T -T2 5 D i ; ;;;,ﬁotary Public
~'4n and for the county anfl atate aforesa

’ aid, do hereby certify that
. Arthur Buchanan, Jr., as Agent for Land & Mineral Company, and Sam '
" K. Vance and wife, Vivian Vance, this day personally appeared before.
‘;~~me‘and;acknowledged:the‘due.execution.by:them and each of them of
. ..the foregoing“iustrument;‘forvthe,parposes.therein‘expresaed._

" Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this the _T__day of

" November, 1955, )
~ [Notary Public s

My commission expires: -
T I
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
COUNTY OF MITCHELL.

THIS INDENTURE, Made this 7th day of November, 1955
by and between the LAND & MINERAL COMPANY, a Delaware Corpor-
ation, having an office near the Village of Biltmore, County
of Buncombe, State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to
as LESSOR, party of the first part and SAM K. VANCE and wife,
VIVIAN VANCE, of the County of Avery, State of North Carolina,
hereinafter referred to as LESSEES, pérties of the second part;

WITNESSETH: o

That the said Lessor, for and in consideration of the
premises and of the sum of One Dollar paid said Lessor by said
- Lessees, the reéeipt of which is hereby acknowledged and of the
undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth and stated
to be kept and performed by the Lessees, their heirs and
assigns, has leased and granted and by these presents does
lease and grant unto said Lessees, their heirs and assigns,
the exclusive right and privilegé to miﬁé'and take”from the
premises hereinafter described all of the mica and feldspa?
only in accordance with the provisions hereinafter~cqntaiﬁéd,
for the term of five years from the date hereof, to-ﬁitf{dntil
November 7, 1960, with a right of renewal for a period;bf
five years thereafter upon the same terms and conditions as
herein set forth, provided intention to renew this agreement
is made asbhereinafter provided. |

Saidbland and premises being situate in the County
of Mitchell, State of NprthACarolina, and being bounded and

described as follows:





BEGINNING at an iron cross, the southwest corner
of the Vance 3-acre tract, and running north L8 east
with the southern line of said 3-acre tract 250 feet
to a stake in said line; thence south 800 feet to
a stake; thence south 58 west 250 feet to a stake;
thence north 800 feet to the beginning.

TOGETHER with full right to erect and maintain build-
ings, roads andmachinery in and upon the premises described as
aforesaid fiorw conveniently and skillfully mining the aforesaid
mica ores and other minerals.

IT IS AGREED that this lease is executed for the
sole purpose of mining the aforesaid minerals within the boun-
daries above set forth and that the Lessor shall and does retain
the right to use the premises for all purposes other than mining,
provided such use by Lessor shall not in any way interfere with
the mining operations of Lessees.

IT IS AGREED that the Lessees will within a period of
time not to exceed sixty (60) days from the signing of this
lease, begin active work in prosecuting mining operations for
the said mineral deposits on said premises, and that Lessees
"will continue the prosecution of said mining operations in

good faith and with due diligence and activity in order to

produce as nearly as practicable a maximum output from said
mines.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that in the event the Lessees '
fail to actively and continuously operate any mine or mines
within said boundary and particularly mica deposits and mines
within said boundary for a period of thirty (30) days, unless
such failure to operate the same ig donsented to in writing by
Lessor, the interest of the Lessees herein and therein shall
thereupon be terminated in said mine or mines and the Lessor,
its successors, and assigns, may thereafter and thereupon
operate the same provided such operations by Lessor shall
be done in such a way as not to interfere with the operations
by the Lessees of any other mine upon said premises.

" IT IS AGREED that the minerals mined under the terms
and provisions of this lease are not to be and will not be
stored or shipped or in any way mixed or confused with minerals
from other properties and to this end it is agreed that Lessees
will carefully and painstakingly clssify, segregate, and keep
separate all mica and other minerals mined upon the premises
herein described from like products mined or taken from adjoin-
ing, adjacent and other properties and will separately market
the same. And if necessary for full compliance of the provis-
jons herein set forth it is agreed that an actual survey of the
premises above described may be made if said party of the first
part deems the same necessary.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED between all parties
hereto that all mica taken from the herein leased premises
shall be sheeted and trimmed and that no mica shall be sold
in block form,

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED that adequate, accurate,
and complete records, books and accounts of all mica and other
minerals mined within the boundaries of the premises above
described ®hall be kept by lessees, separate and apart from
the books, records and accounts of mica and other minerals mined
upon the adjoining or adjacent premises, or upon other land
than the premises herein described.





o O

THE LESSEES AGREE to pay to Lessor a royalty ori all
mica dnd feldspar mined upon said premises, one-eighth (1/8) of the
highest market price for mica, and one-tenth (1/10) of the highest
reasonable market price for all feldspar mined upon said premises.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that with each remittance of royalty payments
herein specified, shall be accompanied by a correct statement of
invoice showing the amount, grade and classification of the mica
or feldspar upon which said payments are based, together with
value thereof as herein specified. IT IS FURTHER AGREED that on
or before the tenth (10th.) day of each month during the life of
this lease, the Lessees will make complete settlement and pay all
royalties due the Lessor, for minerals mined and removed during
the preceding month from said premises and that with each settle-
ment Lessees will furnish Lessor such duplicate bills of lading
and other invoice information as may be incident to the mining,
sale and shipment of said mica or feldspar.

LESSOR EXCEPTS AND RESERVES from the operation of this
lease all minerals of every kind and description EXCEPT mica and

feldspar.

IT IS AGREED that no claim of failure of the mica
or other mineral deposits upon said premises shall be allowed
in reduction or avoidance of Lessees' obligations hereunder,
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the Lessees shall have the right of
surrendering the premises and terminating this lease at the
end of any calendar year upon giving at least ninety (90)
days prior written notice to the Lessor of such intention, and
upon such surrender being made attthe end of such year and ‘
upon such termination becoming effective, pursuant to such
notice thereof duly given, the said Lessees shall be relieved
of all obligations to pay any rent or royalties for the un-
expired poption of the term of this lease.

IT IS AGREED that the acceptance of royalty by the
Lessor under the provisions of this lease is to be a credit
" in behglf of the Lessees but is not to be taken or considered
as a waiver for any damages Lessor may be entitled to recover
from Lessees for any breach or breaches that Lessees may make
of any duty or covenant expressed or reasonably implied in:
this lease or as an estoppel against Lessor in this respect.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that all book$, records and
accounts pertaining to the mining operations upon the premises
described and the removal, sale, and disposition of the mica
and other minerals are to be open to the inspection of the
Lessor or its authorized agents or representatives at all
reasonable times.,

IT IS AGREED that the Lessor shall have a first and ~
valid lien on all minerals mined under the terms of this lease
and upon all plants and equipment of the Lessees until Lessor's
royalties have been paid in full and all other provisions of
this lease complied with, provided that all materials actually
removed and sold from the premises shall be free of said lien
as against a bona fide punchaser for value.

IT IS AGREED that Lessees will conduct their mining
operations in a business-like workmanlike manner, with due
regard to Lessor's rights in the mica dnd other minerals,
deposits and premises, and to.that end the Lessees agree to
keep and maintain the mines and all partécthereof in good and
sufficient repair and to work and operate said mines in a good






and skillfdl manner and as to work progresses, to keep the
mines a8 clean as reasonably practicable and to keep the mires
and all parts thereof securely and properly timbered and sup-
ported, and in case of open work, to properly slope the walls
and banks so as to prevent the same from slipping or falling
in; that no waste, rubbish or refuse will be dumped, thrown

or placed in any mine, mine tunnel, cut, shaft, or other
improper place, and that no waste will be comitted or per- -
mitted upon said premises nor avoidable damages done to mines
or premises. And Lessees further agree that they will not
interfere with, dislocate, remove, damale, or misplace any
surface monument, mark, stake or other evidence as presently
set defining the boundaries of said premises, and that it will
not remove, misplace or change or cause to be removed, mis-
placed or changed any staub or staubs marking property or
division lines within the mines upon said premises or within
.any shaft, tunnel or other excavation thereof.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that Lessees will at all times
during the life of this lease or any extension hereof maintain
in proper condition all roads upon said premises suitable for
hauling.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that the Lessor, its agents and
representatives shall at all times have the right to enter into
the mires and premises for the purposes of inspection and of
ascertaining if the covenants and agreements of this ‘lease are
being in good faith complied with, and in the event the Lessor
should desire to exhibit or show said premises or mines to pros-
pective purchasers or lessees, it is agreed that Lessor shall
have this right. And it is further agreed that if Lessor so
desires, it or its successors or assigns, shall have the right
to maintain at its own expense an employee upon said premises
at all times to inspect and to observe the manner of said
mining operations and the accounting of Lessees to Lessor for
same,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that any failure on the part
of Lessor to insist upon strict performance of any of the
covenants or conditions of this agreement or to exercise any
option herein conferred in any one or more instances shall
not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future
of any of the covenants, conditions, options, and rights accru-
ing to lessor hereunder but all of the same shall be and remain
in full force and effect.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that should the Lessees be
adjudged bankrupt or insolvent by any court then in such case,
at the option of the Lessor, this lease shall immediately
terminate and come to an end and the Lessor shall have the
right to recover and resume possession of the premises, to-
gether with the royalties and minimum royalties hbkrein pro-
vided for. '

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon the termination or
expiration of this lease, the Lessees shall have the right to -
enter upon said premises and remove its mining machinery and
equipment, but in no event shall the time limit for the removal
of said property extend beyond a period of two months from the
expiration or termination of this lease nor shall said property
or any part thereof be removed until all the indebtedness and
obligations which may arise hereimder shall have been fully
paid.





IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Lessor
is in no sense or in any way to be considered or held liable
for any operation under this lease and in no event and under
no circumstances is Lessor to be held liable in any way for
any debt, tort, or other liability of the lessees, its agents,
workmen or employees.

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that in the event
the Lessees fail well and truly to keep and respect the covenants,
agreements, duties and conditlons of this lease or any of them,
such breach or default shall immediately, at the option of the
Lessor, operate as a forefeiture and termination of this lease
and all of the rights and privileges of the said lessees shall
at once cease and terminate and all operations under this lease
shall end at once, and the Lessor shall be at once privileged
and is hereby authorized to enter upon and take full and
complete possession of the premises together with the minerals
that may have been severed and all privileges given the
Lessees.

IT IS AGREED that this lease shall not be transferred
or assigned by Lessees without the prior written consent of the
Lessor and that no right or privilege of the lessees hereunder
can be assigned, transferred, or sublet by Lessees without such
written consent of Lessor.

Nothing in the provisions of this lease is intended
to abridge or in any way modify the Lessor's right or rights
in or to any action for the non-performance of the covenants
of this lease.

the

IT IS AGREED between the parties that/term of
this lease shall be five years from the date hereof, or to
the 7th day of November, 1960, subject at all times to all of
the conditions, promises, covenants and agreements and provis-
ions for forfeiture herein contained. It is further agreed
that Lessees shall have the option of extending the term of
this lease for a period of five years from the expiration of
the period hereinabove set forth upon the same terms and
conditions as herein specified, provided, however, that all
covenants, promises and agreements hereunder have been ful-
filled by Lessees, and provided further that the Lessees'
right of option to &xtend this lease shall, at least thirty
(30) days before the expiration of the term hereunder, give
to Lessor thirty days notice in writing of Lessees' intention
to exercise said option of extension. ~

IT IS AGREED that the parties hereto may, by written
agreement, waive, modify, or change any provision of this lease,
but no parole waiver, change, or médification will be claimed
by Lessees nor will such be effective to alter, modify, or
change any of the provisions of the same. It is further agreed
that this paper writing states the entire contract and agree-
ment between the parties hereto and no change of the same
shall become binding and effectual unless the same shall be
reduced to writing, signed by all of the parties hereto, and
attached to this lease to speak for itself. All agreements
leading up to the execution of this lease are contained herein
and are merged into this writing.

It is further agreed that Lessees will not sell any block mica
from the herein leased premises other than to the GSA Depot at Spruce Pine,
N. C.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has
caused these presents to be signed by Arthur Buchanan, Jr., as
Agent, and the parties of the second part have hereunto affixed
their hands and seals, all this the day and year first above

written.

LAND & MINERAL COMPANY

By %@W ' KSEAL)
ent 7 v
é::Z/Liwﬁlcfﬂ/;29¢4ﬁékf;1SEAL)

UAM X u 03_._»-*_—4—1——/ (SEAL)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
COUNTY OF MITCHELL.

T is Vrju) égnajbnguxﬂ>* ,Notary Public
in and for.the county and atate aforesaid, do hereby certify that
Arthur Buchanan, Jr., as Agent for Land & Mineral Company, and Sam
K. Vance and wife, Vivian Vance, this day personally appeared before
me and acknowledged the due execution by them and each of them of
the foregoing instrument, for the purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this the Z day of

November, 1955.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

\o'-gql- 5

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
MITCHELL COUNTY
The foregoing certificate of

___________________________ ounty, with his official seal

attached, is adjudged to be correct.
Lot the instrument, with the certificates

be%ﬁred. '”Tbii—t,’oe; ______ gg_-_"mdﬂy of
[PVr G dnida o

,Q% " Clerk of the Suferior Court






. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 3, 1955 o

Re: DMEA 3481
- Vance and Odom Mining Co.
Birch Mine
Mitchell Co., N. C.
$18,864.00 - Mica

v

Memorandum ,

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of interim memorandum of Field Team.

This staged project, as outlined and recommended by the
examiners, vas estimated to costi--~

Stage I $ 4,938.00
Stage II © 6,938.00
Stage III 6,988.00

I $18,86k.00

If Stage I work located pegmatlte then Stage II work
would be done.

If Stage I work did not locate pegmatite then Stage III
work would be done. The application was denied.

The work program outlined in the Lynch-Teague memorandum
of October 11, 1955, is not the same as that of the examiners and
is taken to be a suggested alternate program, and is not put forth
as a deflnlte proposal.

Such being the case, no recommendation is made.

. SCALosar,

N. E. Nelson





UNITED STATES |
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE. MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION S
ROONPSHRGSONRSCE BLDG, RECTIVED
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN. 0CT 14 355

October 11, 1955

. ot e

Memorandum®™
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V ~ Knoxville, Tennessae

Subjects DMEA=3LB1l (mica) Vance & Odom Mining Co. Birch Mine,
Mitchell County, N. Ce

Reference is made to youwr letter of September 22, 1955 on
the subject praoperty.

Apparently cansiderable confusgion exists as to what the
applications are deoing and plan to do, not only between the appliw
cants and the Govermnen‘b, but among the applicants themselves, -

The applicants have not reconditioned the old vertical
shaft, but have, as pomtzed out in the Field Team memorandum dated
August 30, reconditioned an old incline from the surface to a point
down dip from ths place the vertical shaft intersects the inclined
stopss To date approximately 180=200 feet of reconditioning has been
accomplished. The position of the reconditioning is shown on the
~attached map,

It is estimated that approximately 900 feet of imcline
remgins to be reconditioned. An estimated 2 SOO»OOO gallons of water
will have to be removed, an unknowm amount @f muck, and tracl,water
line and air line &nstalled if re@onditionmg is extended to the
bottom, It is estimated that 4O=2l houwr days will be neaded to

corplete the reconditioning at an estimated cost as followss

Hoist - $100,00

Compressor & pump 11140400

Track 675®00

Air & water lines . 675,00

Laber 3,360,00

Gasoline and oil 600,00

Misesllaneous 200,00 ;
Total $6,150,00 oo

After reconditioning is complete, if underteken, at least !
200 feet of levels should be driven on the most favorable part of the \





- pegmatite. Also the face in the bottom of the incline should be = .
advanced at least 50 feet, Estigated cost of the level and incline
wark at $35 per foot is $8,750,00. Therefare, the total cost of the
proposed project will bs $1l,900,00,

As the applicant is now in the process of obtaining a lease
on the adjoining property the relation of the inclined stope and pros
posed work to the area under lease cennot be showm at this time. The
applicant owns the property around the vertical shaft. Limits of this
area are shown on the map attached to the original examination report
dated October 6, 195h, Also they own mining and dumping rights on
the area north of the vertical shaft of unknown extent, but sufficient

for the purpose,
V. U. Lyngh, Acting

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DMEA REGION V

"/-
é/ﬁ/,/,e
» Ho Teagdd, Geologist

U. S. Gedlogical Survey





¥r. fobert A. Lanreace, ¥aoxvillo, Yean. calling Mr. F. L. yﬂOLuvo

he: Docketv No. DiELA-348]1 - Mica
© VYanece & Odom Mining Co.

The Birch Mine

Mitchell Counnty, N. C.

1. Laurence: There seems to be some confucion as t¢ what the uyerduﬁr wants to do°
’ Mr. Lewis Aldridge and others - therc also secms to bz a mmber of

coplic inlorested in this prﬁJecuo Lewis Aaldridge and the others don't

want vo do that chaft rchabilitation. At somc stage of the gams thecy

called you and we got a letier seying they chovld pick up the leasc on

the adJoinlng property. ~They acc thiunking of the DMEA vork but cn the

property they described in the application.

3

2
£
©

L, Knouse: If this body continuwes dova 4ipn don't you think additional land shouid
be inecluded o proveci the Govermment's interest?

-
E>
0

N *

Laurences Il s 950 fect dowa the ianeclined shaft and if it is io e considered
on tle cams provervy maybe we shonld, Teagve will get back next weslk and
I vhink the basst thing to do iz not to do amything watil we s2e him. Oec

f vhey Lave changed their minds. Teagus has arvanged a mesting with
i e sibly send you a memo the lailver part of

~

o e

thiem next Tuesdsy., VW
next week or the wegk foll

¥ Kaouges Lewis Aldridge and Jam Vance callcd in on that and I talked with then
boih and tcld them the same thing regarding the property or additional
property requirements. Cur lstier to you was vo explain there is a -~
difference in tne preposal of tlie Ficld Yeam and tho propesal of the
operateors. Therefors, we wrote to let you %now wiat was geing on.
appaseatly tliere arc so many partners in thls venbure that they arz not -
all in agreenent. ' :

Mr. Lawrence: Yo will cend you a meme Lo i*cn cuv the differeace witiin a covple
of weeks. T gu2ss there are no more problems on this case,

LGy

7 R oo

TiXnousesgad 9/29/55 . o N
Cepy to: Admr. J. File
M. Houk
- Mr, Kaonse
Mr. Angerso
Docket | -~





"' Docket Copy »

O/ UNITED STATEs e / e
s |

EPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR o .
* DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION f{
' WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600
e e SEP22 1955 .
.. Mr. Robert A. lLauwremes snb:em Poeket Yo, m»uaz Mes
" Bxeountive Officer, DMBA. - .. Vance & Odom Mining co. . :
" PMeld Team, Reglon ¥ . The Birch Mine e
Room 13, Post Office Rldg. ‘ o Hitehcll County, North Caroliaa

Knoxville 2, ‘remam R
Doar Jim umm;

A SR S 1.: with reference to ;,-cmr telephom cnnmtim
Lo vit& Mr. Howk of September 7, 1955, comeming a Mm fhld
w . ewaimation ot the eubject nra}cet

co lt. iawi.a Mrmgc tulopbmd W’ oﬁ’ieo on sepmw 35, |
~ 1985, and imgnired sbout the stetus of the sudject applicatios. Ve
. explalned to him that the field team would visit The Brch Mine om ~
 thelr next trip to ﬂmt viaiaity aad mport tluir findings to this
: .rfi“. ! )

4

Mr. Ahdérson ) .

: ' Aoaording to !4!'. lerldgo, they plan to rchbil!h‘h m
inclined shaft from the vertical shaft to ihe bottem, & distanse of
about 950 fest, snd thet they have completed about 250 feet of this
rebabilitation. Then from the inslimed shaft they propose to drift
. along the pegmatites that are exposed on the inolime. He furtber
oxplained that the inelimed shaft was reported 4o have sxposed either
a disconmscted or & sories of pegmatites and they piam to drifs along -
the moat favoreble exposures from both sides of the imcline. As this
proposal differs somevbat from the ons ewtliwed in the field teem L
rcport ot An(ut 30, 1955, we sre tormrdh; it t‘m- your 1nfom\ation.»

: ss.uothuhrlimwm‘imliw amnwmmmm .
bundrsd feet outside of the property boundary, Mr. Aldridge was slso .
advised we would vrequire a lease and Comsent to Liem covering this
additionel lamd provided a projest to do the work he proposed is
recommendsd by your offics. Re was slso advised that sufficlent land
. should be imsinded in the lease so that mmafthupropomdvquviu

lnclmr m150 Test to the boumdary.

Ir ym otriu mmﬁt an explmtiu progrex on this
‘ prejm we will require nime coples of a map shwing the propoud
work 1a relation to the propm;r boundary. |

Apprc'udt EE ‘ | Simroly ym,

o m/S/ R:]:eﬂmw Gé::dﬁmw Geo?ge C. Selfridge Q@
S , . mms fanratinc Ge-itu‘
N. E. Nelson - . fQ@)

o Weaber, Goolagical w

I!Ir'.-".Kiilsglaard, 5222 . .
~Mr. Houk ™ - PR :

File
' Operating. Committee -

Mr. Digtrich, 3061

Docket - _

Adm. R.

son:FLKnouse :gad 9/19/55 )

- UGAnder
. Copy tos

&@\





Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

September 7, 19551~

Mr. L. G, Houk calling Mr. R. A. Laurenée, Knoxville, Tennessee

Re: Docket No. DMEA-3481 - Mica

Vance and Cdom Mining Company

The Birch Mine

Mitchell County, Noruh Carolina.

Jﬁ’\&/ b
Houk: That is a pegmatite like the Balsam we denied it aome/tlme ago. The
reasons were some of the work outside of the contract. Now these boys
have gons ahead and rehabilitated the old and we are ineclined to
re~deny it. We wonder if you have too muchiob‘%%tion to that.
wne

Laurence: Is there anything new in the last couple of weeks.

Houk: They are dewatering it now and they want 75' each way for drifting. We
- are inclined to re-deny that. I was vendering if the field team saw
anything there. .

Laurence. Here is a letter from Teague saying we have not changed our minds
on this deposit and ve believe it can be a good producer. It doesn't
say specifically., Let me e ask Dewey Amos on that. Dewey says they had
it dewatered and they are interested in exploring the strike rather than

‘the dip and they feel it is a good bet.

Houk: We feel the pegmatite is strong but we doubt if it is too extensivu.
Will they be in the areca again before too long°

‘Laurence: Teague is over there this week but does not plan to visit it.

Houk: They are going ahead on théir’own. Can the boys stop there next week?
Laurence: Yes. Dewey says yes.

Houk: They will take off what mica they get at easily;‘ Well have another
look at it. :

Laurence: Maybe Teague will have another look at it. Dewey is leaving us.
He is going to Southern Illinois on a teaching job.” We are keeping him
on WAE over there. Teague may be rather busy on his trips until we get
another replacement. o :

Houk: Ve can drop Vance and Odom another lestier.

Laurence: Have them get im touch with Teague.

LGHouk : gad 9/7/55
Copy to: Docket:
Nonmetallic Minerals Divn.
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UNITED S S

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

ROWASHINGTPNRFIBEBLDQ. RECEIVED
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, SEp - 1 ﬂ95
. . = A 5

fugust 30, 1955

D"bmarandum:‘/
Tos Operating Conmittee, DMEA = Washington
Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V = Knoxville, Tennessee

Subjects DMEA»34B81(mica) Vance & Qdom Mining Company = Birch }ine,
Mitchell County, Ne Co

This epplication was d@m.ed by lstter dated January 20, 1955,
Since that time the spplicants have added Lewls Aldridge to. the Cox@any
and have done considerable r@condltloning work at the;r |sxpense.

According to a telaphon@ call from Mr. Aldridge, Avgust 18,
1955, he had visited Mr. Knouse's office and discussed the possibility
of securing IMEA assistance on the desposit, Mr. Aldridge was informed
assistance could be cmsidered only after adequate Justification was
provided,

On August 23, 1955 the field examiners visited ths Birech
Mine, accompanied by Vance and Odom eand inspected the reconditioning
completed to date. Accomplishments consist of removing dump and the
caved partsl of an old incline and cleaning out, timbering, and installing
trackin approximately 150 feet of incline., Reconditioning has progressed
to water level which is approximately the 3605-foot level, This is
slightly down dip from the point where the vertical shaft intersects the
incline, -

The Operators apparently plan to continue reconditioning the
incline to the level of the old sump (3580wfoot level), then drive &
drift to the northeast along the pegmatite, Point of turn-off of the
drift from the incline will be about 200 feet from the incline portal.
The reason for the drift to ths northeast from the 3580-fcot level is
"0ld Timers™ report that good mica was left im this area when the
deposit was worked during World War IIe This statement is also mede in
the November 9, 1943 report on the mine by the U. S. GeS. Whether ar
not additional work was dane in this area after lQhB is not knowne

We believe the Operators undsrtcok the task of reopening
this mine so as to take advantages of the "B" purchase program as it has
functioned since about April 1, 1955, Since G. S. A. has announced
they will change this program in a short time to essentially the same





program as was in effect prior to. April 1, 1955, the Operatars apparently
think that they have undertaken a too costly programe Therefore, they
are asicing for DMEA helpes—< - .

The Field Team has not changed their opinion as to the
merits of this deposite We bedieve that this deposit can be a _producer
of significant amount of strategic mica,

If further consideration is given to this application, we
recommend two = 75=-foot_drifts; one as planned by the spplicants and
another to the southwest from the same levele .  Costs estimates as
given in the October 6, 195l examination report are applicable; i. €o,
$35.00 per foot for drlft, Apparently all dewatering and reconditione
ing will be completed by the time action can be taken on t.he requested

ass:n.stance,
Vob JC gm

Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region V

K. H. Teagu:mm :

U. S. Geological Survey
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) UNITED STATES | i B

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
' " WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

. UANZ20.1955

. #Mr, Sam K. Vance = :
Vance & Olom Mining. Co. -
- Pox 15 ‘
' Plultroo, north Caroliua e R .
- Re: Docket No, DMEA-3481 ~ Miea
Vanee & Oiom Mining Co.
. The Birch Mine
‘ o !ﬁ.ttshcll eounty, north Sarolina
Dur m-. Vann: :

Im appuution for ax.& for an axplwatmn projnt
and other reports available to us in washington relating to the
i vsubjcet prcperty have been rmrimd _

- The prOposad program to rchabil:ltato the 10uer adit,
advance it to the Birch stope, and explore the intermediate
' ground by long-hole drillimg hoping to enecemter a parallel
shoot is not suffieiently promising to justify Government par-
tieipation. We regret to advise you, under these circumstaneces,
. -that yaur applieation for explmtim assistanes is denied.

S : Ve wish to thank you for your interest in the Detense -
) linerals Progran and for brinzing your prOporty t.o our attentmn.

Sinurel;r yeurs s

G 0. M]ttendor’ < 4{4,\
Aﬁniniatrator 4)

LGHouk:gad 12/21/54
Copy to: Admr. R. Flle
C Docket «
-+ Operating Committee
" Field Team, Reglon TR
Mr. Dietrich, 3001 :
T Mr. K;Lllsgaard 5222
Mr. Houk





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600

January 19, 1955

Memorand -

To: Administrator

From: Nonmetallic Minerals Division é¢§*¥

Subject: A denial of exploratioﬁ assistance and summary report.
By: Lawrence G. Houk

1. Docket No. DMEA-3481 - Mica
Property: The Birch Mine
Mitchell County, North Carolina

Applicants: Vance & Odom Mining Co.
Box 15, Plumtree, North Carolina

Application: Form MF-103 received September 10, 1954.

Work proposed: Two stages - Stage I, 75 feet of adit
and follow with either Stage II or Stage III.
Stage II, 50 feet of raise or incline. Stage III,
300 feet of drill holes.

Estimated cost by Field Team $6,988.00

Amount requested by applicant $14,746.28.

No contract: Application denied.

2. Comments:
Work proposal -

Geologic premise: To search for parallel shoots
immediately adjacent to old stope.

(a) The existing 350 foot adit to be rehabilitated
and extended 75 feet to the east wall of the
old stope. There is some question this work may
have been completed. Olsen states that the
mining subsequent to May 1944 was conducted
through a new incline or drift.

Recommendations:

Denial as the possibilities of a parallel shoot of mica
seem remote. A discussion with Jerry Olsen, who mapped this
mine in 1944, concurred in the above statement. The target
size does not justify the rehabilitation expenditure. That
a small amount of mica remains in the walls is granted, but





it is not felt the expenditure of exploration funds is
Justified to make it available for mining. An evalua-
tion of the Field Team report indicated denial and we
requested supporting data to justify exploration for a
parallel shoot. The Field Team failed to provide any
supporting data on the geological probability that a
parallel shoot might exist adjacent to the old stope.
While the Field Team and both commodity men have recom-
mended a project, the Nonmetallic Minerals Division does
not concur and recommends denial.





N (" iﬂ
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . 'y..
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION (5%
ROGMSHIRESNOES DEGLDQ N e
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, wievy &

January 10, 1955

Memorandum
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
Froms Field Teamy, D. M. E. A. = Region VII

Subject: DMEA-3L81l (mica) Vance & Odom Mining Co. Birch Mine

Reference is made to your letter of Janaury 3, 1955
on the subject application.

The field examiners report contained all information
available concerning the extent of the adit at this mine., W. 9,
Flynt, the last operator of the mine, reported to the examiners;
that the adit did not connect with the old workings and that to
the best of his knowledge no work had been done in it since the

map that was attached to the repert was: prepared.

The examiners do not know, and no one contacted who had
been connected with the previous operation.seemed to know whekher
or not the "shoot" pinches out completely east of the area worked.
The only suggestion that another "shoot" exists, is the presence
at the surface of two rather large dumps east of the dump that
came from the large incline stope. These openings were made on
or near the pegmatite outcrop. Relations of the pegmatite outcrop,
13-foot pegmatite exposed in the adit, and the main Birch pegmatite
are not known, although it is thought that they are all the same
pegmatite. A map prepared by the U. S. G. S, on October 25, 1943
suggests to a certain extent, that this correlation msy be correct,

We realize the above fails to answer many of the points
presented in your letter. However, the problems are covered as well
as possible with the data available. Our information is based
almost entirely on the CGeological Survey reports and maps by Olson,
Fryklund and Larrabee, dated October 28, 1943 and May L, 19LL. ‘

&M (s
Robert A &W

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DMEA REGION VI

‘Wm. A, Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U. S. Bureau of Mines





-~ ~'UNITED STATES | v
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -

' WASHINGTON 25, D. C. |

. | JAN -3 1955
Mr. Bobert A, Lawrense = Subject: Dosket No. D348 - Mioa
Exseutive Cfficer, DMEA . © Vanes & (dom Mining Co.
Fleld Teem, Region VII . The Bireh Mine - ' o
Room 13, Post Offise Bldg, . . - Mitchell Comnty, North Carclina

m:vmo 2, dessn
Duu' lt'- mencox

‘ Rﬁferenco z; made to thn ﬁeld tean c:nainatim report
of Oatobor 6, 1954, conecrn:lng the subjoet property.

: The field team ncmda a eontract to txplore the

bloek of ground east of the ineline with the hope that other 3
parallel mica~rich shoots mmy be eneountered. We are inclined to
deny the applieation because the adit may glready have been driven
" to explore this area and the lack of geological support fora

poasible parellsel mica zome., It would be appreelated if you eould -
- furnish more information regarding the geologieal criteria upon :
-which ﬂw premise of ocmrrence of parallel niu shoota is based.

‘ The report and the sap and espaciully the erashsomonc
shown on the map indicate that the Bireh Mine pegmatite thims out
and possibly disappears alomg the east wall of the stope. We do
1ot have a elear picturs of the geological strueture im the area
sast of the mined out pegmatite, Ve also lack infarmation om the
atiitudes and relationes between the pcgntih outoropping on the
surfaes, the 1~1/2 foot psgmatite reported to exist ia the adit,
and the main Bireh Mine.pegsatite. It seems that the shanee for
 disecvery of a mica producing pegmatite is no betier here than any
.. other ares lscking the musary supporting geo}.ogie&l ovidenos.

B Aetion om the anbjut appliaation will ot be taken unbdl
vwe hear from you egain. Pospibly the fisld team has informationm
not contained ia the report that will mbla us to mko e bntur
3 onaut.’mn of the projwt. -

- ineemly yours,
Apprwmh ,
o J. H. Hedges NPT
. . G
Feaber, Barean of s ‘@é)'- eorge C, Selfr'ﬂgﬁ

chaum. Opcmtiag cmutu é”'@

opy to: Adwmr. R. F:lle
Docket ‘
S Operating Committee -
WCAnderson.ad 12/28/54 : " Mr. Kiilsgeard, 5222
o A Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

‘ “Thor H. Knlsgaa.rd [
;mm, ths,eal Su-nx
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UNITED STATES g

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR g § joc.

BUREAU OF MINES '
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

December 9, 1954

Memorandum

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Chief, Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch
Subject: DMEA-3481 (mica)

Applicant: Vance and Odom Mining Company

Name and Location of Property: Birch Mine
- Mitchell County, North Carolina

Date of Field Team Report: November 9, 1954

Date Rec'd. by Ceramic & Fertilizer Mtls. Br.: November 19, 1954

Field Team Recommendation:

1. Approval of a three-stage exploration project.
Comments:

1. Strategic quality mica has been produced from this
mine in the past. )
2. Proposed exploration is in line with other DMEA projects
in this area and costs are estimated to total $6, 988 for the three-
stage project.

Recommendation:

I concur in the field team's recommendation for a three-
stage project in the amount of $6,988.

b2 Bk

W. P. Dietrich
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' : -’ . IN REPLY REFER TO:
. A

A
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UNITED STATES %L

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY N@Vj- 9 ﬂ95—4
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 18, 1954

Re: DMEA-3481
Vance & Odom Mining Co.

« : : (Birch Mine)
/ ) © Mitchell CO., Ns C.
Memorandum"” $6,988 - Mica
Tos L: Gi Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: E: L. Newcomb, U. S. Geological Survey
Subject: Review of Field Team examination report

The applicant requested assistance for bulldozing and 100~
200 feet of drifting.

. The Field Team has recommended a two-stage project for
approval: Stage I will involve rehsbilitation of 3563 level and T5
feet of drifting to intersect old workings. If no pegmatite is '
encountered a second stage will be used allowing 300 feet of hammer
drill holes and 50 feet of crosscut or drift to explore pegmatite
cut by bammer holes. On the other hand, if pegmatite is encountered
by Stage I, then the second stage of work will consist of 50 feet of
ralsing or winzing on the pegmatite,

The proposed staged project appears to have geologic merit,
and I recommend this application be approved.

e

E; Ls Newcomb





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

ROMMsHIRGSDNOES| OEBLDG,
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN,

Mvembe%wg, l95h
el

v

}hmorandum

Tos Operating Conmif:tee s DMEA « Washington
From: Field Team, DVEA - Region VII |
Subjects TField Examination Report on DMEA~3481, Vance & Odom Mining Cos
(wica)
Transmitted are L copies of the Field Examiners report,
with six extra copies of the map on the subject mine, This report
recommends exploration assistance in which the Field Team concurs.
Also attached is a copy of a part of a deed which gives.
. the applicants rights to the area around the portal of the lowest
| adite This property was acquired in 1942 when work was begun ‘on the
adit, mainly for dumping purposes. The Field Team is of the opinion
that the property rights of the applicants are adequate for the

proposed project.

K. H. Tea gue, &r R. A. Laurence

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DMEA REGION VII

Wm, A, Beck for V. J. I%:h )
Us S. Bureau of Mines

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

el 754

Adate) /
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
AVERY COUNT!' :

| This Deed Made this 29th day of June 19h2, by John G. Phillips of Avery
County  and. State of North Carolina, of the first part, to DaVid T Vanoe of
Avery County and State of North Carolina, of the second part‘ |

: WITNESSETH: That said party of the first part in oonsideration of Fifteen

($15.00) Dollars, tp : '1 i . paid by said parugof the second part, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has bargained and sold, and by these presents
does bargain, sell and convey to the said David Te Vance his heirs, and assigns,
certain tract or parcel of land in Avery County, State of North Carolina, adjoining

the land of the above said John Ge Phillips and bounded as follows, vizs

: 'Situate on the south Side of ihe three acre
mineral tract covering Birch Mica Mine, containing
~ one acre for dumping purposes, ‘

To have and - to. hold the aforosaid tract or parcel of land, and all

priveleges and appurtenancesthereto belonging, to the said party of the seoond

part his heirs and assigns, to their only use and behoof forever.

 And the said part of the first part for _sel, o and heirs, =~ = o
executors and administrators, covenant __with said - _ heirs
'and assigns, that he . ' seized of said premises in fee, and has right

to convey the same in fee simple; that the samé are free and clear from all

vencumberances, and that e do _ " hereby forever warrant and will forever
; defend the said. title to the same against the claims of all persons whdﬁoever.‘;
In Testimony‘ﬂhereof, the said John G. Phillips has hersunto sot his hand

gand seal, the day and year first above writteno»

S/s  J. G Phillips

(seal) |

ces -
Operating Com. . ST : S , R
Beck . e . = | &

 Lagrence





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM, REGION VII
On

DMEA-3)81, BIRCH MINE (Mica)
Mitchell County, N. -Ce

By

K. H, Teague and D. H. Amos, Geologists
Us Se Geological Survey

and '
Wme A, Beck and L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineers:
U, Se Bureau of Minss

October 6, 195L

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITIEE

_//"/"7"@-"'/4

(aate)
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FIELD EXAMINATION REPORT A /;?’?\i}fﬁ}

ON 1>
DMEA=~3481, BIRCH MINE (mica)

Applicant: Vance and Odom Mining Co., c¢/o Sam K. Vance, Box 15, Plumtree, N. Ca

The Birch Mine has been orethe largest producers of mica in the
Spruce Pine District., Only one mica bearing "shoot" has been found, ale
though the pegmatite is known to extend eastwerd from the existing workingse
The examiners believe that erploration assistance is justified to attenpt
to locate another mica=bearing zone east of the existing workingsse

The deposit was examined on October 6, 195L. Messre. Sam K,
Vance and Sam Odom accompanied the examiners on the inspection which rgw
guired two hours, In addition to the inspection, several people were come
tacted wha had been familiar with the mining operations

The Birch Mine is 3 miles northwest of Spear, in Mitchell County

r North Carolina. It is accessible by an all weather road up Henson Creek,

The applicants are competent to conduct the proposed projecte The
propaty is owned by Sam K, Vance, area of which is sufficient for the PYOm
posed project. Property lines which are in the area of the proposed woxk ,
are shown on the attached map, o

There are no surface facilities on the propertys The attached -
Us So Gs Se map shows the extent of workings as of May ly, 1944, From
avallable reports work was continued without interruption uwntil 1947,
Apparently the "shoot" was followed along essentially the same angle and’
direction as shown onthe map for approximately 550 feet beyond the area
shown on the map. Therefore, the incline from which almost all mica has heen
obtained is estimated to be approximately 750 feet in length,

The following description of the pegmatite is teken from an uwne
published Us S. G« S, manuscript report by J. C. Olson:

‘"The pegmatite body is conformable with the foliation of its wall
rockss Abrupt chenges in thickness and in dip ("rolls") are the general
rule, The shape of the pegne tite in the old originel workings is no® known s
but that expcsed in the accessible workings may best be deseribed as two
large lenses aligned in a direction nearly due south and pitching downward at
an angle of 27 degrees, The upper lens has a maximum thickness of at least
stfeet;, the lower probably about 15 feete The upper lens was encowntered
at the base of the 100=fod % shaft, and was mined down the pitch until-its

thickness was as little as 10 inches, The lower lens s developed entirely\m
1943, succeeded the upper at this pointe The average thickness removed in
mining the lower lens is 10-12 feet, but its thickress in the lowest heading
at the time of mapping was only about 3 feet, The Pegmatite was removed to
" ‘the footwall at almost all points s but not always to the hanging wall g’
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"The above description of the pegmatite as two main irregular lenses:
is trus only for the portion mined out thus fars The stopes have the shape of
two irregwlar lenses, but the extent of the pegmsitite beyond the walls of the
stopes is not lmowne The walls both up and down~dip and along the strike .
expose pegmatite at all points. In Places this pegmatite is ag much es 12 .
feet thick, suggesting that the pegmatite body as a whole is more or less
tabuler in form, extdnding outward along the strike from the stopes, and that
the stppes mepely delineate the micae-rich portion of the bodys In the develw ‘1;_
opment of the mine, a rather uniform pitch has been followed, as shown on the g
longitudinal section, The mice=rich nortion has not been completely mined out,
for coarse mica blocks have hzen left on the walls of the stopes at some
points, These will be removed later and might possibly lead to otter mica
shoots if the pegmatite actually continues as a tabular bodys"

"The "rolls" inthe hanging- and foot-walls can be correlated with the
changes in thickness of the pegmatite body. Where the hanging wall contact
dips steeply or vertical, the pegmatite may be expected to thin downward; there
the hanging wall is relatively flat, the pegmatite body may be expected to
thicken dowrmarde 2 TRk BN SAIE@I® AR 06 X4 tubiomikrg  The:

184,15, W10H T 8180 B:RLBHNP CLISIS AiNEN® N T A5 ORI
changes in dip of the footwall do not take place directly opposite the changes
din the hanging wall, causing the thicken}ing and thinnings This is best
shain at the point where work Beased in 1929, A steep hanging well caused the -
pegmatite to thing thickening of the pegmatite took place when -the hanging
wall contact flattened A similar thinring of the pegmatite with a steep
hanging wall was taking place in the heading at the time the mine was studied,
but it is probable that thickening will take place ot greater depth. Lhe
thickening and thinning, wnich has had an important effect on mining, is shown
on the ewoss-sections accompanying this report,"

"The pegmatite is composed of oligoclase, quartz, muscovite, microe
cline, and small amounts of garnet, apatite, epidote, and thulite, Graphic
intergrowth of quartz and feldspar was found on the dump, but is rares, Four
types of pegmatite are distinguished:

. "(1) Barren oligoclase pegmtite, composed almost entirely of cearse
oligoclase crystals, with a very little quartz, fine mica, and garnete Most:
of the pegmatite minsd in 1943 has been of this composition." :

"(2) Sheet mica=bearing pegmatite occurs near the center, or slightly
nearer the footwall, of the pegmetite mined in 1943, The mica zone is one to -
three feet thick commonly., It is composed of muscovite in coarse blocks a 7
foot or more across,oligoclase, and quartz. A block of mica reported to weigh
more than 600 lbs, was mined in the summer of 1943, The blocks within the
main mica zone are oriented at random,

"(3) Gray quartz=oligoclase pegmatite is erratically distributed
through the pegmatite mined in 1943, It is composed of blue-grey quartz with.
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~ variable amounts of fine-grained oligoclase, In the southernmost heading, .
this zone is as much as 5 feet thick, It is the general rule that where this
quartz=-oligoclase zone is present in the pegmatite, the mica zome is de~ .
finitely leaner than otherwise, This is the case in the southernmost heading
and is one of the. reasons for abandonment of work for the present in this:
heading, The coarsest mica blocks and the thickest m.ca zone are found in the
center of pegmatite composed of mostly oligoclase (type 1); less mica has been
obtained where type 3 is present.

n(ly) 2 coarse-grained mixture of microcline, quarts, and oligoclase
makes up the entire exposed thickness of the pegmatite body at the base of
the 100-foot shaft, This is unlike any pegmatite mined in 1943, in which microe
cline is very scarce or lacking, The cqﬁase pegmatite @t the base of the shaft
is composed of relatively finewgrained oligoclase9 quartz in irregular masses
one to as much as 5 feet thick, and fairly coarse microcline. The plagioclase
is white and kaolinized, .Mica is small and irregularly distributed through
this pegmatite, mostly associated with quartz, and some of it has “A® structure.®

"The earliest history is no‘{’kznown9 but about 1900 Steve Green, : )

W. C. Green, and D. M, Young operated the mine, The earliest work was surficial,
along the outcrop of the micaerich zone which was probably only 100-150 feet in
length, Later work was by drifts, adits, and shafts, The Steve Green shaft,
presumably sunk about 1900, is now obscured by later dump, As work progressed,
the mica shoot was found to be roughly pipe=like iniform, putching about 250
southward into the hillside, The mine was probably idle most of the time
following the 8teve Green operation, but was worked during the World War and
until 1920, A shaft 100 feet deep was sunk to intersect the pitching pegmatite -
near the bottom of the old workingse J. E, Burleson operated the mine during -
this period, Mining from the shaft vas resumed in 1929 by the McKinney bvothers,
vho abandoned the mine soon at & point where the pegmatite was only 10 inches;
thick," :

"fn June, 1942, Jack Keller, Ira Vance and John Ellis began driving a
new adit, whigh is still unfinished. 1In November 1942, work in the adit was -
stopped in favor of cleaning out the o0ld 100=foot shaft, After the bottom of
the old workings was reached, the pegmatite wos found to thicken downard, and
a rich mica zone was encountered, The 1943 work has all been from this shaft,
For hoisting, a rough track of logs laid along the flaor of the stope, and a
cylindrical bucket dragged on its side about 200 feet up the inclined track and
then vertically up the 100~foot shaft. Work has also been resumed in the lowest
adit, which is now 235 feet longe The purpose of this adit is to provide another
entry to the mine and for drainage, but will not be used for hoisting,®

The best information available does not indicate that the lowest adit
(3563 level on attached map) was ever completed, although the last 100 feet of
the adit completed prior to May 19Ll was on a thin pegmatite,

On Octoger 17, l9ﬁh the operators were notified by the Colonial Mica
Corporation that the mica from the Birch Mine Was non-ruby in color, thus would
_no longer be bought under the purchase program, The operation was continued by
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Ira Vance and W. S. Flynt until 1947 at which time it was 2bandoned,

According to Flynt mica is present in tae hottom of the incline. He
states that mice valued at approxime‘ely 1 260,000 wss 3014 to wica fnhricetors

-after 194k, During World War II, 60,900 pounds of mica wes sold to the

Colonial Mica Corporation for $271,77ke38.

This application is not directed toward reopening the old incline,
The applicants desire to explore the block of ground east of the incline with
the hope that other parallel mica=-rich shoots may be encountered, The ‘
field examiners believe that this approach has merit, thus we recommend the

following exploration program: '

The lowest adit (3563-foot level) is approgimately 350 feet long, the
last 100 _feet of which follows a thin pegmatite (probably the Birch pegmatite),
The portal of this adit is caved for an unknown distance (probably less than
100 feet), According to the best information available, this adit was not
driven beyond the position shown on the masp, thus its head is about 75 feet
east of old workings, The examiners believe that the easist, fastest, and
most economical method of exploration is to conduct work from the existing adite

'This would involve cleaning out and timbering portal of adit for an unknown

\._/

distances installing track, water and air lines, and a ventilating system in
existing adit; and advancing present face to point of intersection with old
workings (75 ft.)s If no pegmatite containing commercial grade mics is
encountered by new advance in the adit, long jackhammer drill holes should be
driven in both the fovtwall and hanging wall at 1l5-foot intervals from the
point of pegmatite intersection to old works, If pegmatite is intersected by
these holes, crosscuts should be driven from the adit to check the mica memzmm
content of the pegmatite.

Should pegmatite containing commercial mica be encountered by
advancing the existing adit, inclines or raises should be driven onm it to
check its charactere o o

Estimated Cost & Stage I.

Clean out, timber, install track, airline, and ventilating systen in
existing 350-foot adit ( 25 shifts)e

Labor:
1 Miner - timberman @ $1,50/hr, $ 300,00
1 Helper @ $1,25/ hre 250,00
23 Laborers @ $1/hr, 100,00
Equipment (rental) :
Blower for ventilating system @ $25/Mo.,. 3125
L Suppliess
g 350 feet track @ 66f per ft, T 231,00
350 " air & water line @ 754/ft, 262,50

-l -
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Supplies (cont?d)

Timbery 3000 B.F. @ $65/M $195,00

Hose for wventilating systen, 350 Tto : "
_ @ $1o/fbe 350600 L

Small tools N 7500

Miscellaneous 105¢25 $2,200,00

Drive 75 feet of adit (30 shifts)

Toolhouse 7500

Powder Magazine 25,00
Exploder " , ‘ . 13,00
Labor:
1 Miner @ $1.50/hx 360,00
1 Helper @ 51,925/112', 300,00
2? Laborers @ $1.00hr, 480,00

Equipment (rental)
Compressor, drill,jackleg @ $2ho/mo, 360,00

Blower @ $25/Mo, 37650
Supplies:

Track (75 ft) @ .66¢ per ft. 19.50

Pipe (75 ft.) @ 754 " " 56425

Explosives 225,00

Drill steel 150,00

Gasoline and oil 150600 i~

Small tools 100,00 LQ

Miscellaneous, etco 350600 Y,

Social Security, Insurance; etce 206,75 B 2,738,00
Estimated total cost Stage I -$h9938600
STAGE II

If commercial pegmatite is encountered in Stage 1, drive 50 feet
of raise or incline on ite

Estimated cost:
50 ft, of raise or incline @ $L0/ft.. $2xP02xAR § 2.000,00

Estimated cost of Stages I & Ileeecevecens $69938900
STARE IIT

: If no commercial peggatite is encountered in Stage I, drill 300 ft.
of drill holes on 15 foot centers from last 150 feet of adlt@





20 = 15=foot drill holes @ $1.00/fte $ 300,00

If pegmatite is encountered by the holes, drive not more than
50 feet of crosscut or drift to explore these pegmatites,

50 ft. of crosscut and drift @ $35/ft, 1,750,00
Estimated Cost of Stage III. $2,050,00
Estimated Cost of Stages 1§ III $ 6,988,00

October 6, 195L,

K. H. Teague and D. H. Amosy; Geologists
U. Ss Geological Survey

and

Wme A, Beck, and L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineers
Us S. Bureau of Mines
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UNITED STATES Tl B

oo Loinorels i
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  ~ "
BUREAU OF MINES SR 0 A )

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

_ - September 28, 1954
Memorandumv/

To: Normetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Donald R. Irving, Acting for Chief, Ceramic and
~ Fertilizer Materials Branch

Subject: DMEA-3481 (mica)
Applicant: Vance & Odom Mining Company

Name and Location of Property: Birch Mine
Mitchell County, North Carolina

Date Application Rec'd. by Ceram. & Fertilizer Mtls. Br.: 9/13/5k
Comments:

1., Bureau of Mines records show that a monthly average
of $9,301.80 worth of mica was sold to Colonial Mica from subject
mine from May-Sept. 194k,

2. Oh the basis of past production, this mine possibly
merits an examination to determine if an exploration program is

Justified.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the field team visit this mine
when in that vicinity to ascertain if an exploration project is
justified. If so, the field team and applicant should agree on
a definite plan of exploration on a unit-cost basis.

Zral A £ .

Donald R. Irving
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UNITED STATES B

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (.
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WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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September 15, i95h

Memorandumv/
REVIEW OF APPLICATION DMEA-3481 (Mica)

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: E. L. Newcomb, U. S. Geological Survey
Applicant's name and address: Sam K. Vance, Plumtree, N. C.
Name of property: The Birch Mine
Location of property: 3 miles NW of Spear, N. C.
Summary of applicant's proposal:
Bulldozing - (unspecified amount)
Tunnel - 100-200 feet
' Total cost -- $14,7h46
Sources of information on applicant's property:
U.S.G.S. Open-file report -- 194k, The Birch Mine,
Mitchell County, North Carolina, by J. C. Olson

1. Birch mine in operation inﬁermittently for 50 years.

2. Peg enclosed in hornblende gneiss and varies in.thick-
ness from 8-15 feet.

3. It is zoned with most mica found in middle of pegmatité
body.

4, 014 workings indicate mica zone pitches 27° southward.

5. Production in 19&3 was largely light rummica of
strategic quality.

Comments: In light of the favorable record of production from this
mine during World War II, this property probably merits
DMEA assistance.

RECOMMENDATION: I recommend the application be referred to the
: _ Field Team for review, possible examination, and their
recommendation.

E. L.'Newcomb





UNITED STATES.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

September 13, 195

Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region yrr
’ From: Chief, Operation's Control and'Statistics Di#ision

‘Subject: . Assignment of Docket Number
There is listed below the assigned docket number to

an application recently received from Region yyI,
DMEA - 3481 Vance & Odom Mining Co..
Robert E. Adanms,

Chief, Operation's Control
.and Statistics Division '

-

Interior—~—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 66643





‘as amended, is hereby acknowledged.

September 13, 1951;

Subj
R

Goe

o ﬁxptla tmzx Assistance
The Birch ﬁ’ine :

Plumtres, H. Car.

Gentlenens

’ August 30, 1954
The receipt of your appllcatlon dated

for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act of 1950,

mm_zam
Your appliﬁg}ﬁ‘ﬁg h beﬁ&gsafé%gvfsog&gj Number
and referred to the
Kindly refer to | in any future eorrespondence
relating to your application.
Sincerely yours,
Ipterior—-Duplicatmg Section, Washmgton D C | 44994

e - — e e ~
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UNITED STATES R
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DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
ROOWASHEGBTQDF RFCR-BLDQ. LU D I
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, foinse Baorads spammic; tion

september B, 2954 ¢ '
; b SEE101954

.y ©

Memorandum
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA = Washington
Froms Field Team, DMEA - Region VII « Knoxville

Subjects  Application, Vanee & Odom Mining Coe, Plumtree, N. C,
Rirch Mine, Mitchell County, N. Ce

Enclosed are 3 copies of the subject application; received
in this office today. We are keeping the fourth copy.

As the geologic map mentioned in item liee is available
in the Geological Survey files both here and in Washington, we axe
returning the applicant's map, The map accompanies a report by
Je C. Olgon dated May 11, 194, and is a revision of an earlier map

dated October 25, 1943,

A doisa

Robert A, Laurence
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DMEA REGION Vil

Ve Bkl

Wme Ae Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U, S. Bureau of Mines





'sttemhe; 8, 1954

oz Operating Gommittee, DMEA ~ dashington
From: . Field Team, DHEA Region VII - Knoxnlle

'Subjectz Appl:.cata.on, ?ance & Odon Mining Couy " Plumtree, N. C.
‘ Blrch ‘Mine, Mitchell Comty, N C. o
Enclo.aed are 3 coples of the sub,]ect applicc.tn.on, received ‘
in tl'ns office today, We are keep:mg the foutth copy. L
. As the geologic map mrtioned in item h-c is available _
 in the Gecloucal Sm'vey files both here and in uashmgton, we are
returning the applicant’s mp. Tha map accompanies a report by
J. C. 015011 dated May 11, 191414, and is a revision of an’ earlier map

. dated October 25, l9h3.

_Bobert A. Laurence L
- EXECUTIVE OFFICER
- DMEA ‘REGION ViI .

- W, A. Beck, for V. 3. Lynch
U. S. Bureau of Mines
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R .DEFENSEMINE‘R‘ALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION bt

7

Not tg be filled in by applican
APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN |—== 3;’/;” —
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO | DodetNo o T E/

Metal or Mineral ....

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Raceivnd
PRODUCTION. ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost ___ J /Y, 746

Participation (Government %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, i the form j w ich -you will wish to contract and your

mailing address: .. Vance. & Qdom Mining Co Partners
' 2 Box 15 _ Plumtree N Carolina _ ) ;
& a7 B Y ﬂ"w—% _________________________

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnershlp, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.
‘ (¢)- If a corporation, add to above statement, tltles, names and addresses of officers.
(@) If a partnershlp, add to the above statement the names and addresses of

Q‘Ef tne: rsg
Sam K Vance Plumtree N C kS‘"‘k"“PIl.umfl'.reee N C

2. General.—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Pro.)ects » before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state ‘it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

© 8. Applicant’s prope*riy rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all-
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploratmn, and excluding any land or interest in land Whlch is
not to be included in the exploration project contract Beginning at a bunch of chestnuts standing 35 f t N of

Vthe shaft & runs N 70 E 14 Poles to a white walnutj;thence S 45 E 65 poles to a stake; B #di20
ES poles to_ a stakejthence S 58 W 28 poles to a stakejthence N 42 W 18 poles to a stake thence

N 68 E 17 Poles to_the begining. containing three acres more or lesse
(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. The Birch Mine
(¢) State your mter%st in the land, whethe; aowner lessee, purchaser under contract, or otheryise

ace an (Ouned. by Sam_K Vance)ewflP)

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or ‘other document under which
you control the property. )

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it None

(f) If the land consists of unpatented clalms, add to the descrlptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded .
locatlonnotlce . 1 . e e . TR

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon' the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the acce551b111ty of the project: " Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and res1dence
points. .
(e) State the availability"of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66551-1





y ’uate the mineral or minerals for which you VViS,O' explore' &

5. The exploration project.—(a) _
. "y -
. ) C M ) : ‘

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map. or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)

of any present mine workings, ‘and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related ‘to such features as contacts,

veins, ore-bearing beds, ete..

(¢) The work will start within ____.._______ days and be completed within ....__...._. months from the date of an exploration
project contract. ’

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. )

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

" (@) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, including 1tems of equxpment costing less than $50 each
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e¢) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operatmg equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, zmpfrovements, 'mstallatwns —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary bulldmgs, fixed
improvements, or installations fo-be purchaSed installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project. o

(g) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not ..
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensatlon'
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

Note.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any |

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included i in the i
estimate of costs. . .
(a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of .the proposed project in accordance with the regulatlons on". o
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? . ;
(b) How ‘do’ you propose to furnish your share of the costs? . . Ce s Lo

S : {‘ . R . R L - teh e

%’Ioney ‘ D Use of equipmérit‘bwhed byyou ° D Other- * —* = -

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.
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CERTIFICATION
. The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best

of his knowledge and belief. L
Dated ﬂbﬂ/f " j g , 195727 / : ' .

b BT
D

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. .

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—66551-1
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(h)
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Labor: ‘ - T R

3 Muckers @ 1,00 per hr 20 days per mo. — 6 Mos, 120 days @°8,00 { 10%/2880,00
1 Driller @ 1,50 hr =~ " non " 120 n @12 00 1440.00
1 Foreman @ 1,50 hr . " " wonoooon 120 n @12.00 1440,00
1 Assistant 1,00 hr " nonon 120 n @ 8,00 — 960,00
1 Book keeper : : : 75.00 Mo 450.00

Total $7170.00
Picks, Shovels, handles 60,00
Light Bulbs ' 10.00
First aid kit and supplies . 15,00
Power ' - 75,00
Miscellaneous 100,00
Total "~ $260,00

Machinery:

1 15 H.P. Air cooled engine Hoist . 81.00 M - 14,86,00
1 Water Pump-Gasoline 2" 55,00 M 330,00
1 Compressor 125 cu ft 138,00 M 1128,00
1- J50 Jackhammer L5.60 M 273,00
1~ Jack Hammer Leg : : 36475 Mo 220,50
1- Muck Truck Cost of Machinery:$ 2760.00 53.75 Mo 322,50
Cleaning adit ' 50,00

Total $2810.00

Tool House ' ' 200,00
Powder Magazine ‘ 50,00
Explosives magazine ‘ 25.00
Total $275.00
Insurance ’ : o 425.00
Taxes (Payroll) State 155.10 Federal 286,80 Total $441.90
500 ft rail @9.50 CWT 2625 1bs 249438
Cable - . 150,00
Spikes, ties and installing 350,00
Water & Air hose 150,00
Pipe ‘ ' 150.00
’ : Total $1049.38
Dynamite ) 450,00
Drill Steel & Bits . , 200,00
Gas & 0Oil A 650.00

' | Total 1300.00
Bulldozer 80 Hrs at 18.00 per hr 1440.00

Total $1440.00

Grand Total $ 14,746428
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 lim (a) Considerable work has been done at this mine-a shaft was sunk 200 feet and a
700 or 800 ft tunnell run- mine -is now idle, Accessibility for examination is very
good, ‘ ‘

(b) Several hundred thousands of dollars worth-have been mined from this mine-good,
government stockpile quality- mica runs large , aB a whole,

(c) Map is enclosed .showing geolgg features of the property- (kindly return this
map).

(d) The property is entirely accessible with car- located 10 miles from Spruce Pine,
"N.C. depot, ,

(e) Manpower is plentiful- water is available- so is electric power- equipment will
have to be purchased.

5 . .
(A) Mica is the mineradl we wish to locate. '

(B) It is proposed to use a bull dozer at lower portion of this property with the
hopes of mincovering vein materizal. Also drive a tunnel or incline one hundred to 200
feet, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>